RL Facility Representative Program
January 9, 2001

Surveillance Guide ERS 14.3
Revision 0

Underground and Above Ground Diesel Fuel Storage Tanks
Page 1 of 7


UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GROUND DIESEL FUEL STORAGE TANKS
1.0
Objective

The objective of this surveillance is to verify underground and above ground diesel storage tanks are maintained, monitored, configured and marked as required.  These surveillance activities provide a basis for evaluating the effectiveness of the contractor's program for implementation of appropriate controls and compliance with DOE requirements.

2.0
References

2.1 DOE O 440.1A, Worker Protection Management For DOE Federal And Contractor Employees 
[http://www.explorer.doe.gov:1776/cgi-bin/w3vdkhgw?qryBGD07_rSj;doe-1261]

2.2 29CFR1910.1200, Subpart Z, Hazard Communication [Access http://www.osha-slc.gov/OshStd_data/1910_1200.html ]


2.3 29CFR1910.106, Subpart H, Flammable And Combustible Liquids [Access at 
http://www.osha-slc.gov/OshStd_data/1910_0106.html .]


2.4 Washington Administrative Code (WAC), Chapter 173-360, Underground Storage Tanks [Access through sign-on at http://pnnl.citation.com/pnnl.htm, then click on “Hanford Logon,” “States,” “WA,” “Regulations,” Storage Tanks,” “RTF.”]


2.5 For PHMC facilities( HNF-PRO-578, Hazard Communication
http://apweb02/phmsdol/display.cfm?doc_number=HNF-PRO-578 


2.6 For PHMC facilities( HNF-PRO-699, Storing and Handling Chemicals
[http://apweb02/phmsdol/display.cfm?doc_number=HNF-PRO-699]

3.0
Requirements Implemented

This surveillance is conducted to implement requirements of DOE O 440.1A.

This Surveillance Guide does not cover the following Underground Storage Tank (UST) systems, including any piping connected thereto: 

a) Any UST system holding hazardous wastes subject to Subtitle C of the Federal Solid Waste Disposal Act, or a mixture of such hazardous waste and other regulated substances.

b) Any wastewater treatment tank system that is part of a wastewater treatment facility regulated under Section 402 or 307(b) of the Clean Water Act.

c) Equipment or machinery that contains regulated substances for operational purposes such as hydraulic lift tanks and electrical equipment tanks.

The above are the more common UST exemptions that might be encountered at Hanford.  A complete list of additional exemptions, (d) through (o), are in WAC 173-360-110, item (2).

4.0
Surveillance Activities

The Facility Representative confirms the facility has an established program for monitoring storage tanks in accordance with applicable requirements and for assuring hazard markings and operational requirements associated with diesel fuel are appropriately implemented.  The Facility Representative reviews and verifies implementing procedures have been established and are being followed.  The Facility Representative also physically observes above ground diesel fuel storage tanks and those portions of underground storage tanks that are visible.  Records and reports documented required inspections and tests on the in-service tanks are also reviewed.  Closure reports for tanks that were removed within since 1991 are also reviewed.

Activity 1 - Determination of Number and Types of Diesel Fuel Storage Tanks at the Facility

Yes  No   N/A

___  ___  ___  1.
Is(are) there now, or was(were) there since 1991, an(y)underground diesel fuel storage tank(s) at the facility?  If “No,” proceed to Activity 4.

___  ___  ___ 
2. Is(are) an(y) underground diesel fuel storage tank(s) at the facility currently in use?  If “Yes,” identify the tank(s) in use and record the data in the space(s) provided under Activity 2.  

___  ___  ___ 
3. Was(were) there an(y) underground diesel fuel storage tank(s) at the facility used some time in the last five years that are no longer in use?    If “Yes,” identify the tank(s) that was(were) in use during the last five years and record the data in the space(s) provided under Activity 3.

Activity 2 – Review of In-service Underground Storage Tanks (USTs) for Diesel Fuel
List the in-service tank(s) currently being used at the facility to store and dispense diesel fuel.

a. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

b. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

c. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

Yes  No   N/A 

___  ___  ___ 1.
Is there a valid permit from the Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) to operate and use the diesel fuel UST?  (WAC 173-360-130 (1))

___  ___  ___ 2.
Have there been any confirmed releases of diesel fuel form the tank?  If a confirmed release occurs from a permitted tank, in addition to meeting the reporting requirements of WAC 173-360-372, within twenty-four hours of having knowledge of the release the owner or operator shall lock the fill pipe and remove from display the permit for the tank from which the release has occurred. At no time can the owner or operator receive regulated substances, until all the applicable requirements of this chapter and chapter 173-340 WAC have been met.  (WAC 173-360-130 (7))

___  ___  ___ 3.
Have all reporting and record keeping requirements been met?  (Since there are few if any USTs in operation at Hanford, these requirements are not repeated here.  They are delineated in WAC 173-360-210 Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.)
Activity 3 – 
Review of Documentation for USTs for Diesel Fuel Removed Since 1991
If no UST for petroleum were removed from the facility since 1991, enter “None.” 

Otherwise, list the UST(s) formerly used at the facility to store and dispense diesel fuel that were removed since 1991.  

a. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

b. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

c. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

Obtain the closure documentation package(s) for the tank(s) listed above and conduct a review.  The document(s) may be obtained from the contractor or from the Hanford Records Management Information System (RMIS).

Yes  No   N/A 

___  ___  ___ 1.
Was closure documentation available for any UST(s) that had been removed?  (WAC 173-360-398)

___  ___  ___ 2.
Was there documentation that a Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist was completed prior to removal of the UST?  (WAC 173-360-390, (1))

___  ___  ___ 3.
Was that UST Site Check/Site Assessment Checklist completed, signed and dated by a person registered with the WA Department of Ecology (WDOE)?  (WAC 173-360-390(1))

___  ___  ___ 4.
Does the Closure documentation provide sufficient information to clearly demonstrate that there was no contaminated soil or product releases from the UST that was removed?  (WAC 173-360-390(2)(b))

___  ___  ___ 5.
If the answer to question 4 above was “No” indicating that contaminated soils, contaminated ground water, or free product was discovered when the UST was removed, or by any other mannerwas the required report made to WDOE in accordance with WAC 173-360-372 and were appropriate actions taken in accordance with WAC 173-360-399?

Activity 4 – Review of Above Ground Diesel Fuel Storage Tanks
If there are no above ground diesel storage tanks in use at the facility, write “None.”

NOTE: Any tank(s) associated with a Johnson Controls, Inc. (JCI) boiler is(are) not the responsibility of the DOE facility served by that JCI installation.  Otherwise, list the fixed (i.e. not associated with portable equipment) above ground tank(s) currently being used at the facility to store and dispense diesel fuel.

a. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

b. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

c. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

d. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

e. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

f. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

g. Tank __________________________ Location_______________________ Capacity ________

Yes  No   N/A 

___  ___  ___ 1.
Is the distance between any two flammable or combustible liquid storage tanks not be less than 3 feet?  (29CFR1910.106((b)(2)(ii)(a))

___  ___  ___ 2. 
Are atmospheric storage tanks adequately vented to prevent the development of vacuum or pressure sufficient to distort the roof of a cone roof tank or exceeding the design pressure in the case of other atmospheric tanks, as a result of filling or emptying, and atmospheric temperature changes?  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(iv)(a))


___  ___  ___ 3.
If the vent has a mechanical flapper, is the flapper free to move?  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(iv)(a))

___  ___  ___ 4.
Does every aboveground storage tank have some form of construction or device that will relieve excessive internal pressure caused by exposure fires?  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(v)(a))

___  ___  ___ 5.
Does each commercial tank venting device have stamped on it the opening pressure, the pressure at which the valve reaches the full open position, and the flow capacity at the latter pressure, expressed in cubic feet per hour of air at 60ºF and at a pressure of 14.7 psia?  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(v)(h))

___  ___  ___ 6.
Are any of the tanks or groups of tanks surrounded by a dike for protection of adjoining property or waterways?  If “Yes,” assure the dike(s) comply with items (a) through (d) below.  If “No” or “N/A,” go to question 7.  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(vii)(c))
___  ___  ___ 

a. 
Are the walls of any diked areas constructed of earth, steel, concrete or solid masonry designed to be liquid tight and to withstand a full hydrostatic head.  Earthen walls 3 feet or more in height shall have a flat section at the top not less than 2 feet wide.  The slope of an earthen wall shall be consistent with the angle of repose of the material of which the wall is constructed.  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(vii)(c)(3))

___  ___  ___ 

b.
Is the the volumetric capacity of the diked area not less than the greatest amount of liquid that can be released from the largest tank within the diked area, assuming a full tank? The capacity of the diked area enclosing more than one tank shall be calculated by deducting the volume of the tanks other than the largest tank below the height of the dike.  (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(vii)(c)(1))

___  ___  ___ 

c.
Are the walls of the diked area restricted to an average height of 6 feet above interior grade? (29CFR1910.106(b)(2)(vii)(c)(4))

___  ___  ___ 

d.
Is the area inside the dike free from loose combustible material, empty or full drums or barrels? (29CFR1910.106 (b)(2)(vii)(c)(6))

___  ___  ___ 7.
Is the fill pipe so designed and installed as to minimize the possibility of generating static electricity?  A fill pipe entering the top of a tank shall terminate within 6 inches of the bottom of the tank and shall be installed to avoid excessive vibration.  (29CFR1910.106 (b)(2)(viii)(e))

NOTE:  If possible, observe the vendor filling a diesel storage tank.  If filling is observed, answer questions 8 and 9.  If filling is not observed, go to question 10.

___  ___  ___ 8.
Does the filling procedure require the use of a connection between the storage tank and the tank truck to prevent the buildup of static electricity?

___  ___  ___ 9.
Was the line designed to prevent the buildup of static electricity connected before the fill line and disconnected after the fill line was disconnected?

___  ___  ___ 10.
Are all filling and emptying connections that are made and broken located outside of buildings at a location free from any source of ignition and not less than 5 feet away from any building opening?  Such connection shall be closed and liquid-tight when not in use.  The connections shall be properly identified.  (29CFR1910(b)(2)(viii)(f))


___  ___  ___ 11.
Do the storage tanks rest on the ground or on foundations made of concrete, masonry, piling, or steel?  Tank foundations shall be designed to minimize the possibility of uneven settling of the tank and to minimize corrosion in any part of the tank resting on the foundation.  (29CFR1910.106(b)(5)(v))

___  ___  ___ 12.
Has a Hanford label showing the material safety data sheet (MSDS) number and numerical hazard rating been affixed to each tank?  (29CFR1200(f)(5) and HNF-PRO-699, ¶2.1, item 3)
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___  ___  ___ 13.
Is(are) the referenced MSDS sheet(s) available? (29CFR1200(f)(6) and HNF-PRO-699, ¶2.2, item 1)

___  ___  ___ 14. If there is more than one diesel storage tank, are the hazard labels and MSDSs listed on the tanks the same or are any differences explained?

___  ___  ___ 15. Are all associated piping systems substantially supported and protected against physical damage and excessive stresses arising from settlement, vibration, expansion, or contraction.  (A vehicle should not be able to strike the connections by rolling into them.  Piping should be protected by protective barriers, buildings or bollards.)   (29CFR1910.106(c)(4))

___  ___  ___ 16. Is all piping for flammable or combustible liquids, both aboveground and underground, where subject to external corrosion, painted or otherwise protected.  (29CFR1910.106(c)(5))
